



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EQUITY TRUST COMPANY,)
)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellant)
)
v.) No. 172, 2018
)
INTERACTIVE BROKERS LLC,) Case Below:
)
Defendant Below,) Superior Court of the State of Delaware
Appellee.) C.A. No. N17C-05-252 WCC[CCLD]

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT
& TUNNELL LLP
Thomas R. Pulsifer (#2398)
Matthew R. Clark (#5147)
Daniel T. Menken (#6309)
1201 N. Market Street, 16th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below,
Appellant Equity Trust Company*

May 21, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Interactive Brokers Agreed To Pay Fees For Closing And Transferring Accounts Managed By Equity Trust Pursuant To The Agreement.....	5
B. Interactive Brokers Terminated The Agreement And Refused To Pay Closing Fees.....	8
C. Equity Trust Commenced This Action To Enforce Interactive Brokers’ Contractual Obligation.....	9
D. The Trial Court Modified The Agreement And Incorrectly Applied The Standard Of Review.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT, AS A MATTER OF LAW, INTERACTIVE BROKERS’ INTERPRETATION OF THE AGREEMENT WAS THE ONLY REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION.	12
A. Question Presented.....	12
B. Scope of Review	12
C. Merits of Argument.....	13
1. The Trial Court Erred As A Matter Of Law By Rewriting The Termination Provision of the Agreement.....	14
2. The Trial Court Erred As A Matter Of Law By Misapplying The Standard Of Review.	16

3. The Trial Court Erred By Conflating The Requirements To Trigger The Non-Bulk Closing Fee And The Bulk Closing Fee.....28

CONCLUSION.....30

* * *

Memorandum Opinion of the Superior Court,
dated March 6, 2018 Ex. A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bonanza Rest. Co. v. Wink</i> , 2012 WL 1415512 (Del. Super. Apr. 17, 2012)	24
<i>Cambium Ltd. v. Trilantic Capital P’rs III L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 348 (Del. 2012)	17
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Hldgs LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	12, 16, 17
<i>Cincinnati SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Cincinnati Bell Cellular Syst. Co.</i> , 708 A.2d 989 (Del. 1998)	15
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	12, 21, 28
<i>Gertrude L.Q. v. Stephen P.Q.</i> , 466 A.2d 1213 (Del. 1983)	15
<i>GMG Capital Invs., v. Athenian Venture P’rs I</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	14, 16
<i>In re Int’l Re-Ins. Corp.</i> , 86 A.2d 647 (Del. 1952)	15
<i>Nationwide Emerging Mgrs, LLC v. Northpointe Hldgs, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015)	14, 15
<i>Osborne ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	14
<i>Savor, Inc. v. FMR Corp.</i> , 812 A.2d 894 (Del. 2002)	12
<i>Seaford Golf & Country Club v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 925 A.2d 1255 (Del. 2007)	18
<i>Seidensticker v. Gasparilla Inn, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4054473 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 2007)	14

<i>Shintom Co. v. Audiovox Corp.</i> , 888 A.2d 225 (Del. 2005)	22
<i>Terwilliger v. Terwilliger</i> , 206 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>VLIW Tech, LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003)	18
Rules and Statutes	
Court of Chancery Rule 132	24
